



City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. O-16-130

CERTIFICATE of RECORD

Instrument #201619718

Real Estate Book Ordinance

Filed: 12/19/2016 11:29 am Faulkner County, Arkansas Rhonda Wharton, Circuit Clerk By: Charlotte Marlin, D.C.

2 Pages

\$20.00

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING THE FUNDS & ENTERING INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR THE BIKE SHARE PROGRAM WITH ZAGSTER; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

Whereas, the City of Conway would like to enter into an agreement with Zagster for a bike share program; and

Whereas, bike share offers ample economic and public health benefits to communities as biking has become an increasingly practical, everyday mode of transportation; and

Whereas, some providers only sell hardware or manage the programs, Zagster provides both the hardware and manage the program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

Section 1. The City of Conway shall waive the competitive bid process and enter into a three year agreement with Zagster (subject to City Attorney's approval) for a bike share program.

Section 2. The City of Conway shall appropriate \$36,000 from Parks and Recreation A&P Fund Balance Appropriation (252-000-4900) to the Conway Parks Department Parks General CIP Account (252-140-5990). Future funding will be included in the budget.

Section 3. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

PASSED this 22nd day of November, 2016.

Approved:

Mayor Tab Townsell

Attest:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer